
Borough Domestic Offences (Feb 2015)
Barking & Dagenham 190
Barnet 187
Bexley 121
Brent 185
Bromley 174
Camden 133
Croydon 272
Ealing 179
Enfield 191
Greenwich 201
Hackney 183
Hammersmith & Fulham 103
Haringey 186
Harrow 117
Havering 120
Heathrow Airport 1
Hillingdon 203
Hounslow 170
Islington 150
Kensington & Chelsea 84
Kingston upon Thames 78
Lambeth 206
Lewisham 199
Merton 100
Newham 220
Redbridge 171
Richmond upon Thames 68
Southwark 208
Sutton 92
Tower Hamlets 185
Waltham Forest 189
Wandsworth 157
Westminster 114
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Total number of knife crime offences in the MPS broken down by borough 

Borough Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15
Barking & Dagenham 24 30 20
Barnet 31 29 31
Bexley 21 7 7
Brent 29 30 39
Bromley 17 13 12
Camden 33 18 10
City of Westminster 29 34 32
Croydon 36 36 29
Ealing 40 40 13
Enfield 42 30 28
Greenwich 13 23 20
Hackney 46 37 41
Hammersmith & Fulham 19 26 10
Haringey 29 55 36
Harrow 13 9 12
Havering 9 11 10
Hillingdon 21 13 28
Hounslow 21 24 21
Islington 27 35 29
Kensington & Chelsea 7 15 5
Kingston-upon-Thames 4 1 3
Lambeth 40 45 36
Lewisham 30 32 44
Merton 10 15 8
Newham 49 48 57
Redbridge 23 28 21
Richmond-upon-Thames 2 10 2
Southwark 57 58 68
Sutton 6 10 18
Tower Hamlets 53 45 42
Waltham Forest 31 19 38
Wandsworth 10 21 21
Grand Total 822 847 791

MPS Knife Crime definition aligns with the former Home Office (APACS) guidance and is a 
measure identifying offences that satisfy both of the following criteria:  
1. The offence is a confirmed classification relating to one of the following Home Office Offence
Groupings:  Murder, Attempted murder, Threats to kill, Manslaughter, Infanticide, Wounding or 
carrying out an act endangering life, Wounding or inflicting grievous bodily harm without intent, 
Actual Bodily Harm, Sexual assault, Rape, Robbery. 
2. A feature code identifying weapon usage (countable as knife crime) has been added to the
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Total number of knife crime offences broken down by offence in the MPS

Major Class Description Minor Class Description Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15
Violence Against The Person Assault With Injury 83 78 66

Grievous Bodily Harm 255 252 255
Murder 7 7 5
Other Violence 33 56 47

Violence Against The Person Total 378 393 373
Sexual Offences Other Sexual 4 4 2

Rape 7 10 6
Sexual Offences Total 11 14 8
Robbery Business Property 29 34 42

Personal Property 404 406 368
Robbery Total 433 440 410
Grand Total 822 847 791
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Staff Numbers on London Underground 6, Question No: 2015/1044 
Valerie Shawcross  
 
 

Personnel 
Subarea 

Employee 
Subgroup 

Headcount 
Full Time 
Equivalent 
(FTE) 

Number of 
Employees 

Core Directors 9 9 
Core General Managers 42.6 43 
Core Business Managers 156.928 158 
Core Managers 570.428 575 
Core 1st Line Managers 1012.128 1018 
Core Supervisors 5 5 
Core Operational Staff 90.286 91 
Core Admin./ Techn. 

Staff 
181.198 185 

Core Result 2067.568 2084 
Trains General Managers 2 2 
Trains Business Managers 14 14 
Trains Managers 58 58 
Trains 1st Line Managers 742.5 744 
Trains Supervisors 6 6 
Trains Operational Staff 3774.284 3814 
Trains Admin./ Techn. 

Staff 
57.4 58 

Trains Result 4654.184 4696 
Stations General Managers 1 1 
Stations Business Managers 6 6 
Stations Managers 46.914 47 
Stations 1st Line Managers 211.657 214 
Stations Supervisors 1923.413 1931 
Stations Operational Staff 3340.487 3566 
Stations Admin./ Techn. 

Staff 
70.8 71 

Stations East London Rail 0 1 
Stations Result 5600.271 5837 
Line Upgrade General Managers 3 3 
Line Upgrade Business Managers 40 40 
Line Upgrade Managers 170.6 172 
Line Upgrade 1st Line Managers 37 37 
Line Upgrade Admin./ Techn. 

Staff 
19 19 

Line Upgrade Result 269.6 271 
Maintenance Directors 1 1 
Maintenance General Managers 6 6 
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Maintenance Business Managers 38 38 
Maintenance Managers 389.429 390 
Maintenance 1st Line Managers 285.657 286 
Maintenance Operational Staff 2835.2 2836 
Maintenance Admin./ Techn. 

Staff 
108.714 110 

Maintenance Result 3664 3667 
Projects General Managers 4 4 
Projects Business Managers 36 36 
Projects Managers 253.914 256 
Projects 1st Line Managers 68.228 69 
Projects Operational Staff 36 36 
Projects Admin./ Techn. 

Staff 
51.4 52 

Projects Result 449.542 453 
        
Overall Result   16705.165 17008 

 
 
The number of employees is the total number of people employed and FTE stands for “Full 
Time Equivalent”, which is adjusted for those who work part-time.   
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Staff Numbers on London Underground 7, Question No: 2015/1045 
Valerie Shawcross  
 

Personnel 
Subarea 

Employee Subgroup 

Headcount 
Full Time 
Equivalent 
(FTE) 

No of 
Employees 

Core Directors 8.00 8.00 
Core General Managers 40.00 40.00 
Core Business Managers 127.10 128.00 
Core Managers 555.44 561.00 
Core 1st Line Managers 1,041.19 1,046.00 
Core Supervisors 5.00 5.00 
Core Operational Staff 132.14 132.00 

Core 
Admin. / Techn. 

Staff 172.84 176.00 

Core External 3rd party 0.00 6.00 
Core Result 2,081.71 2,102.00 
Trains General Managers 2.00 2.00 
Trains Business Managers 15.00 15.00 
Trains Managers 50.00 50.00 
Trains 1st Line Managers 731.40 732.00 
Trains Supervisors 2.00 2.00 
Trains Operational Staff 3,862.87 3,909.00 

Trains Admin. / Techn. 
Staff 

58.40 59.00 

Trains Result 4,721.67 4,769.00 
Stations General Managers 2.00 2.00 
Stations Business Managers 9.00 9.00 
Stations Managers 48.91 49.00 
Stations 1st Line Managers 202.66 205.00 
Stations Supervisors 1,887.28 1,895.00 
Stations Operational Staff 3,510.01 3,727.00 

Stations Admin./ Techn. 
Staff 69.80 70.00 

Stations East London Rail 0.00 1.00 
Stations Result 5,729.66 5,958.00 
Line Upgrade General Managers 4.00 4.00 
Line Upgrade Business Managers 40.00 40.00 
Line Upgrade Managers 174.80 176.00 
Line Upgrade 1st Line Managers 44.80 45.00 

Line Upgrade Admin. / Techn. 
Staff 20.00 20.00 

Line Upgrade External 3rd party 0.00 1.00 
Line Upgrade Result 283.60 286.00 
Maintenance Directors 4.00 4.00 
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Maintenance General Managers 6.00 6.00 
Maintenance Business Managers 39.86 40.00 
Maintenance Managers 390.03 391.00 
Maintenance 1st Line Managers 306.40 307.00 
Maintenance Operational Staff 2,794.54 2,796.00 

Maintenance Admin./ Techn. 
Staff 

103.97 105.00 

Maintenance Result 3,644.80 3,649.00 
Projects General Managers 3.00 3.00 
Projects Business Managers 33.00 33.00 
Projects Managers 257.83 261.00 
Projects 1st Line Managers 81.31 82.00 
Projects Operational Staff 32.00 32.00 

Projects 
Admin./ Techn. 

Staff 49.40 50.00 

Projects Result 456.54 461.00 

    Overall Result   16,917.98 17,225.00 
 
The number of employees is the total number of people employed and FTE stands for “Full 
Time Equivalent”, which is adjusted for those who work part-time.   
 
 



Entries Morden 
South 

Wimbledon 
Colliers 
Wood 

Tooting 
Broadway 

Tooting 
Bec Balham 

Clapham 
South 

Clapham 
Common 

Clapham 
North Stockwell Oval Kennington 

Mar 14 
  
299,655  

       
154,375  

  
229,414      524,759  

  
280,724  

  
468,039  

    
313,553  

    
327,402  

    
227,442      432,119  

  
233,944         187,485  

Apr 
  
288,386  

       
140,039  

  
218,868      492,679  

  
256,229  

  
440,109  

    
278,691  

    
297,346  

    
205,528      380,872  

  
203,462         168,558  

May 
  
327,480  

       
161,393  

  
247,452      560,699  

  
291,688  

  
500,521  

    
329,631  

    
346,079  

    
243,255      425,399  

  
258,009         190,151  

Jun 
  
331,506  

       
162,965  

  
244,078      555,229  

  
285,323  

  
498,014  

    
331,547  

    
335,623  

    
235,283      425,110  

  
260,774         187,669  

Jul 
  
316,465  

       
153,192  

  
235,110      524,072  

  
269,548  

  
463,636  

    
295,684  

    
307,245  

    
217,278      394,720  

  
235,132         172,191  

Aug 
  
325,481  

       
149,780  

  
247,704      531,213  

  
270,515  

  
475,417  

    
301,414  

    
320,841  

    
234,196      391,234  

  
252,693         177,009  

Sep 
  
345,243  

       
166,095  

  
252,371      574,830  

  
294,211  

  
513,227  

    
318,791  

    
339,950  

    
236,032      427,240  

  
248,274         187,773  

Oct 
  
371,364  

       
183,660  

  
273,192      627,645  

  
320,796  

  
556,275  

    
353,027  

    
363,683  

    
263,458      469,287  

  
265,291         203,514  

Nov 
  
352,385  

       
174,612  

  
259,249      605,182  

  
306,448  

  
532,685  

    
335,430  

    
331,449  

    
241,304      453,377  

  
254,286         194,605  

Dec 
  
324,787  

       
160,762  

  
248,202      553,191  

  
275,479  

  
485,695  

    
294,197  

    
290,273  

    
225,698      401,841  

  
222,649         175,416  

Jan 15 
  
345,463  

       
187,999  

  
246,301      580,239  

  
293,064  

  
528,277  

    
307,976  

    
331,988  

    
230,384      440,234  

  
246,964         188,103  

Feb 
  
327,818  

       
171,810  

  
232,246      549,241  

  
280,840  

  
507,215  

    
294,296  

    
311,843  

    
224,650      421,670  

  
235,975         178,606  

             
Exits Morden 

South 
Wimbledon 

Colliers 
Wood 

Tooting 
Broadway 

Tooting 
Bec Balham 

Clapham 
South 

Clapham 
Common 

Clapham 
North Stockwell Oval Kennington 

Mar 14 
  
283,740  

       
139,732  

  
212,027      509,276  

  
256,615  

  
455,074  

    
302,634  

    
364,424  

    
264,458      336,163  

  
220,171         181,150  

Apr 
  
267,783  

       
126,997  

  
200,153      474,848  

  
231,606  

  
427,622  

    
271,507  

    
326,551  

    
237,404      304,915  

  
187,607         159,120  

May 
  
305,293  

       
144,969  

  
224,048      540,037  

  
259,859  

  
480,544  

    
316,351  

    
379,861  

    
269,837      332,971  

  
229,874         176,024  

Jun 
  
310,959  

       
149,769  

  
222,395      536,450  

  
256,905  

  
482,267  

    
322,278  

    
380,365  

    
266,861      332,872  

  
233,308         177,360  

Jul 
  
293,496  

       
139,192  

  
213,443      503,971  

  
241,809  

  
445,483  

    
281,782  

    
342,130  

    
243,507      307,693  

  
211,245         158,834  

Aug 
  
301,015  

       
136,017  

  
222,853      509,202  

  
243,498  

  
465,361  

    
287,688  

    
364,841  

    
257,213      309,395  

  
216,897         165,357  

Sep 
  
317,621  

       
150,875  

  
230,894      552,442  

  
265,872  

  
496,370  

    
307,654  

    
375,514  

    
266,167      335,393  

  
227,359         173,595  

Oct 
  
343,414  

       
164,337  

  
247,726      607,163  

  
289,464  

  
541,105  

    
334,895  

    
396,923  

    
292,403      368,565  

  
245,586         186,412  

Nov 
  
324,210  

       
160,308  

  
235,818      581,217  

  
278,553  

  
519,585  

    
317,684  

    
359,998  

    
273,446      355,610  

  
235,078         181,351  

Dec 
  
303,793  

       
144,306  

  
217,506      522,390  

  
243,703  

  
468,261  

    
271,694  

    
308,468  

    
234,699      316,839  

  
205,058         160,624  

Jan 15 
  
324,328  

       
169,624  

  
226,149      565,699  

  
269,713  

  
518,718  

    
305,159  

    
361,938  

    
264,094      338,489  

  
229,871         171,392  

Feb 
  
306,475  

       
154,499  

  
211,677      536,513  

  
257,314  

  
494,636  

    
283,087  

    
343,679  

    
254,394      321,556  

  
219,877         167,138  

 

Appendix 5 
Northern Line passenger numbers 
Question No: 2015/0872 
Caroline Pidgeon 



Appendix 6 
Apprenticeship starts figure in your first term 
Question No: 2015/1092 
Fiona Twycross 
 

 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Aug -Oct Nov -Jan Feb- Apr May-July Total 

2007/08 3420 3420
2008/09 6950 3420 3860 2950 17180
2009/10 6920 3700 5440 4290 20350
2010/11 9150 8050 11090 13120 41410
2011/12 14360 10400 10780 35540

Total 117900
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