Domestic Violence, Question No: 2015/0977 Joanne McCartney AM

Borough	Domestic Offences (Feb 2015)
Barking & Dagenham	190
Barnet	187
Bexley	121
Brent	185
Bromley	174
Camden	133
Croydon	272
Ealing	179
Enfield	191
Greenwich	201
Hackney	183
Hammersmith & Fulham	103
Haringey	186
Harrow	117
Havering	120
Heathrow Airport	1
Hillingdon	203
Hounslow	170
Islington	150
Kensington & Chelsea	84
Kingston upon Thames	78
Lambeth	206
Lewisham	199
Merton	100
Newham	220
Redbridge	171
Richmond upon Thames	68
Southwark	208
Sutton	92
Tower Hamlets	185
Waltham Forest	189
Wandsworth	157
Westminster	114

Knife Crime, Question No: 2015/0978 Joanne McCartney AM

Total number of knife crime offences in the MPS broken down by borough

Borough	Dec-14	Jan-15	Feb-15
Barking & Dagenham	24	30	20
Barnet	31	29	31
Bexley	21	7	7
Brent	29	30	39
Bromley	17	13	12
Camden	33	18	10
City of Westminster	29	34	32
Croydon	36	36	29
Ealing	40	40	13
Enfield	42	30	28
Greenwich	13	23	20
Hackney	46	37	41
Hammersmith & Fulham	19	26	10
Haringey	29	55	36
Harrow	13	9	12
Havering	9	11	10
Hillingdon	21	13	28
Hounslow	21	24	21
Islington	27	35	29
Kensington & Chelsea	7	15	5
Kingston-upon-Thames	4	1	3
Lambeth	40	45	36
Lewisham	30	32	44
Merton	10	15	8
Newham	49	48	57
Redbridge	23	28	21
Richmond-upon-Thames	2	10	2
Southwark	57	58	68
Sutton	6	10	18
Tower Hamlets	53	45	42
Waltham Forest	31	19	38
Wandsworth	10	21	21
Grand Total	822	847	791

MPS Knife Crime definition aligns with the former Home Office (APACS) guidance and is a measure identifying offences that satisfy both of the following criteria:

1. The offence is a confirmed classification relating to one of the following Home Office Offence Groupings: Murder, Attempted murder, Threats to kill, Manslaughter, Infanticide, Wounding or carrying out an act endangering life, Wounding or inflicting grievous bodily harm without intent, Actual Bodily Harm, Sexual assault, Rape, Robbery.

2. A feature code identifying weapon usage (countable as knife crime) has been added to the

Total number of knife crime offences broken down by offence in the MPS

Major Class Description	Minor Class Description	Dec-14	Jan-15	Feb-15
Violence Against The Person	Assault With Injury	83	78	66
	Grievous Bodily Harm	255	252	255
	Murder	7	7	5
	Other Violence	33	56	47
Violence Against The Person T	otal	378	393	373
Sexual Offences	Other Sexual	4	4	2
	Rape	7	10	6
Sexual Offences Total		11	14	8
Robbery	Business Property	29	34	42
	Personal Property	404	406	368
Robbery Total		433	440	410
Grand Total		822	847	791

Staff Numbers on London Underground 6, Question No: 2015/1044 Valerie Shawcross

Personnel Subarea	Employee Subgroup	Headcount Full Time Equivalent (FTE)	Number of Employees
Core	Directors	9	9
Core	General Managers	42.6	43
Core	Business Managers	156.928	158
Core	Managers	570.428	575
Core	1st Line Managers	1012.128	1018
Core	Supervisors	5	5
Core	Operational Staff	90.286	91
Core	Admin./ Techn. Staff	181.198	185
Core	Result	2067.568	2084
Trains	General Managers	2	2
Trains	Business Managers	14	14
Trains	Managers	58	58
Trains	1st Line Managers	742.5	744
Trains	Supervisors	6	6
Trains	Operational Staff	3774.284	3814
Trains	Admin./ Techn. Staff	57.4	58
Trains	Result	4654.184	4696
Stations	General Managers	1	1
Stations	Business Managers	6	6
Stations	Managers	46.914	47
Stations	1st Line Managers	211.657	214
Stations	Supervisors	1923.413	1931
Stations	Operational Staff	3340.487	3566
Stations	Admin./ Techn. Staff	70.8	71
Stations	East London Rail	0	1
Stations	Result	5600.271	5837
Line Upgrade	General Managers	3	3
Line Upgrade	Business Managers	40	40
Line Upgrade	Managers	170.6	172
Line Upgrade	1st Line Managers	37	37
Line Upgrade	Admin./ Techn. Staff	19	19
Line Upgrade	Result	269.6	271
Maintenance	Directors	1	1
Maintenance	General Managers	6	6

Maintenance	Business Managers	38	38
Maintenance	Managers	389.429	390
Maintenance	1st Line Managers	285.657	286
Maintenance	Operational Staff	2835.2	2836
Maintenance	Admin./ Techn. Staff	108.714	110
Maintenance	Result	3664	3667
Projects	General Managers	4	4
Projects	Business Managers	36	36
Projects	Managers	253.914	256
Projects	1st Line Managers	68.228	69
Projects	Operational Staff	36	36
Projects	Admin./ Techn. Staff	51.4	52
Projects	Result	449.542	453
Overall Decult		16705 165	17009
Overall Result		16705.165	17008

The number of employees is the total number of people employed and FTE stands for "Full Time Equivalent", which is adjusted for those who work part-time.

Staff Numbers on London Underground 7, Question No: 2015/1045 Valerie Shawcross

Personnel Subarea	Employee Subgroup	Headcount Full Time Equivalent (FTE)	No of Employees
Core	Directors	8.00	8.00
Core	General Managers	40.00	40.00
Core	Business Managers	127.10	128.00
Core	Managers	555.44	561.00
Core	1st Line Managers	1,041.19	1,046.00
Core	Supervisors	5.00	5.00
Core	Operational Staff	132.14	132.00
Core	Admin. / Techn. Staff	172.84	176.00
Core	External 3rd party	0.00	6.00
Core	Result	2,081.71	2,102.00
Trains	General Managers	2.00	2.00
Trains	Business Managers	15.00	15.00
Trains	Managers	50.00	50.00
Trains	1st Line Managers	731.40	732.00
Trains	Supervisors	2.00	2.00
Trains	Operational Staff	3,862.87	3,909.00
Trains	Admin. / Techn. Staff	58.40	59.00
Trains	Result	4,721.67	4,769.00
Stations	General Managers	2.00	2.00
Stations	Business Managers	9.00	9.00
Stations	Managers	48.91	49.00
Stations	1st Line Managers	202.66	205.00
Stations	Supervisors	1,887.28	1,895.00
Stations	Operational Staff	3,510.01	3,727.00
Stations	Admin./ Techn. Staff	69.80	70.00
Stations	East London Rail	0.00	1.00
Stations	Result	5,729.66	5,958.00
Line Upgrade	General Managers	4.00	4.00
Line Upgrade	Business Managers	40.00	40.00
Line Upgrade	Managers	174.80	176.00
Line Upgrade	1st Line Managers	44.80	45.00
Line Upgrade	Admin. / Techn. Staff	20.00	20.00
Line Upgrade	External 3rd party	0.00	1.00
Line Upgrade	Result	283.60	286.00
Maintenance	Directors	4.00	4.00

Maintenance	General Managers	6.00	6.00
Maintenance	Business Managers	39.86	40.00
Maintenance	Managers	390.03	391.00
Maintenance	1st Line Managers	306.40	307.00
Maintenance	Operational Staff	2,794.54	2,796.00
Maintenance	Admin./ Techn. Staff	103.97	105.00
Maintenance	Result	3,644.80	3,649.00
Projects	General Managers	3.00	3.00
Projects	Business Managers	33.00	33.00
Projects	Managers	257.83	261.00
Projects	1st Line Managers	81.31	82.00
Projects	Operational Staff	32.00	32.00
Projects	Admin./ Techn. Staff	49.40	50.00
Projects	Result	456.54	461.00
Overall Result		16,917.98	17,225.00

The number of employees is the total number of people employed and FTE stands for "Full Time Equivalent", which is adjusted for those who work part-time.

Northern Line passenger numbers Question No: 2015/0872 Caroline Pidgeon

Entries	Morden	South Wimbledon	Colliers Wood	Tooting Broadway	Tooting Bec	Balham	Clapham South	Clapham Common	Clapham North	Stockwell	Oval	Kennington
Mar 14	299,655	154,375	229,414	524,759	280,724	468,039	313,553	327,402	227,442	432,119	233,944	187,485
Apr	288,386	140,039	218,868	492,679	256,229	440,109	278,691	297,346	205,528	380,872	203,462	168,558
Мау	327,480	161,393	247,452	560,699	291,688	500,521	329,631	346,079	243,255	425,399	258,009	190,151
Jun	331,506	162,965	244,078	555,229	285,323	498,014	331,547	335,623	235,283	425,110	260,774	187,669
Jul	316,465	153,192	235,110	524,072	269,548	463,636	295,684	307,245	217,278	394,720	235,132	172,191
Aug	325,481	149,780	247,704	531,213	270,515	475,417	301,414	320,841	234,196	391,234	252,693	177,009
Sep	345,243	166,095	252,371	574,830	294,211	513,227	318,791	339,950	236,032	427,240	248,274	187,773
Oct	371,364	183,660	273,192	627,645	320,796	556,275	353,027	363,683	263,458	469,287	265,291	203,514
Nov	352,385	174,612	259,249	605,182	306,448	532,685	335,430	331,449	241,304	453,377	254,286	194,605
Dec	324,787	160,762	248,202	553,191	275,479	485,695	294,197	290,273	225,698	401,841	222,649	175,416
Jan 15	345,463	187,999	246,301	580,239	293,064	528,277	307,976	331,988	230,384	440,234	246,964	188,103
Feb	327,818	171,810	232,246	549,241	280,840	507,215	294,296	311,843	224,650	421,670	235,975	178,606
Exits	Morden	South Wimbledon	Colliers Wood	Tooting Broadway	Tooting Bec	Balham	Clapham	Clapham Common	Clapham North	Stockwell	Oval	Kennington
		Winnbiedon	wood	Dioadway	Dec	Damam	South	Common	North	Stockweil	Ovai	Kennington
Mar 14	283,740	139,732	212,027	509,276	256,615	455,074	302,634	364,424	264,458	336,163	220,171	181,150
Mar 14 Apr	283,740 267,783											°,
		139,732	212,027	509,276	256,615	455,074	302,634	364,424	264,458	336,163	220,171	181,150
Apr	267,783	139,732 126,997	212,027 200,153	509,276 474,848	256,615 231,606	455,074 427,622	302,634 271,507	364,424 326,551	264,458 237,404	336,163 304,915	220,171 187,607	181,150 159,120
Apr May	267,783 305,293	139,732 126,997 144,969	212,027 200,153 224,048	509,276 474,848 540,037	256,615 231,606 259,859	455,074 427,622 480,544	302,634 271,507 316,351	364,424 326,551 379,861	264,458 237,404 269,837	336,163 304,915 332,971	220,171 187,607 229,874	181,150 159,120 176,024
Apr May Jun	267,783 305,293 310,959	139,732 126,997 144,969 149,769	212,027 200,153 224,048 222,395	509,276 474,848 540,037 536,450	256,615 231,606 259,859 256,905	455,074 427,622 480,544 482,267	302,634 271,507 316,351 322,278	364,424 326,551 379,861 380,365	264,458 237,404 269,837 266,861	336,163 304,915 332,971 332,872	220,171 187,607 229,874 233,308	181,150 159,120 176,024 177,360
Apr May Jun Jul	267,783 305,293 310,959 293,496	139,732 126,997 144,969 149,769 139,192	212,027 200,153 224,048 222,395 213,443	509,276 474,848 540,037 536,450 503,971	256,615 231,606 259,859 256,905 241,809	455,074 427,622 480,544 482,267 445,483	302,634 271,507 316,351 322,278 281,782	364,424 326,551 379,861 380,365 342,130	264,458 237,404 269,837 266,861 243,507	336,163 304,915 332,971 332,872 307,693	220,171 187,607 229,874 233,308 211,245	181,150 159,120 176,024 177,360 158,834
Apr May Jun Jul Aug	267,783 305,293 310,959 293,496 301,015	139,732 126,997 144,969 149,769 139,192 136,017	212,027 200,153 224,048 222,395 213,443 222,853	509,276 474,848 540,037 536,450 503,971 509,202	256,615 231,606 259,859 256,905 241,809 243,498	455,074 427,622 480,544 482,267 445,483 465,361	302,634 271,507 316,351 322,278 281,782 287,688	364,424 326,551 379,861 380,365 342,130 364,841	264,458 237,404 269,837 266,861 243,507 257,213	336,163 304,915 332,971 332,872 307,693 309,395	220,171 187,607 229,874 233,308 211,245 216,897	181,150 159,120 176,024 177,360 158,834 165,357
Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep	267,783 305,293 310,959 293,496 301,015 317,621	139,732 126,997 144,969 149,769 139,192 136,017 150,875	212,027 200,153 224,048 222,395 213,443 222,853 230,894	509,276 474,848 540,037 536,450 503,971 509,202 552,442	256,615 231,606 259,859 256,905 241,809 243,498 265,872	455,074 427,622 480,544 482,267 445,483 465,361 496,370	302,634 271,507 316,351 322,278 281,782 287,688 307,654	364,424 326,551 379,861 380,365 342,130 364,841 375,514	264,458 237,404 269,837 266,861 243,507 257,213 266,167	336,163 304,915 332,971 332,872 307,693 309,395 335,393	220,171 187,607 229,874 233,308 211,245 216,897 227,359	181,150 159,120 176,024 177,360 158,834 165,357 173,595
Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct	267,783 305,293 310,959 293,496 301,015 317,621 343,414	139,732 126,997 144,969 149,769 139,192 136,017 150,875 164,337	212,027 200,153 224,048 222,395 213,443 222,853 230,894 247,726	509,276 474,848 540,037 536,450 503,971 509,202 552,442 607,163	256,615 231,606 259,859 256,905 241,809 243,498 265,872 289,464	455,074 427,622 480,544 482,267 445,483 465,361 496,370 541,105	302,634 271,507 316,351 322,278 281,782 287,688 307,654 334,895	364,424 326,551 379,861 380,365 342,130 364,841 375,514 396,923	264,458 237,404 269,837 266,861 243,507 257,213 266,167 292,403	336,163 304,915 332,971 332,872 307,693 309,395 335,393 368,565	220,171 187,607 229,874 233,308 211,245 216,897 227,359 245,586	181,150 159,120 176,024 177,360 158,834 165,357 173,595 186,412
Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov	267,783 305,293 310,959 293,496 301,015 317,621 343,414 324,210	139,732 126,997 144,969 149,769 139,192 136,017 150,875 164,337 160,308	212,027 200,153 224,048 222,395 213,443 222,853 230,894 247,726 235,818	509,276 474,848 540,037 536,450 503,971 509,202 552,442 607,163 581,217	256,615 231,606 259,859 256,905 241,809 243,498 265,872 289,464 278,553	455,074 427,622 480,544 482,267 445,483 465,361 496,370 541,105 519,585	302,634 271,507 316,351 322,278 281,782 287,688 307,654 334,895 317,684	364,424 326,551 379,861 380,365 342,130 364,841 375,514 396,923 359,998	264,458 237,404 269,837 266,861 243,507 257,213 266,167 292,403 273,446	336,163 304,915 332,971 332,872 307,693 309,395 335,393 368,565 355,610	220,171 187,607 229,874 233,308 211,245 216,897 227,359 245,586 235,078	181,150 159,120 176,024 177,360 158,834 165,357 173,595 186,412 181,351

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Apprenticeship starts figure in your first term Question No: 2015/1092 Fiona Twycross

	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	
	Aug -Oct	Nov -Jan	Feb- Apr	May-July	Total
2007/08				3420	3420
2008/09	6950	3420	3860	2950	17180
2009/10	6920	3700	5440	4290	20350
2010/11	9150	8050	11090	13120	41410
2011/12	14360	10400	10780		35540
Total					117900